TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM425680

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Third Estate LLC		04/25/2017	Limited Liability Company: INDIANA
Matte Fields		04/25/2017	INDIVIDUAL:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EPOD America, LLC
Street Address:	2200 Hercules Drive
City:	Los Angeles
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90046
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24

Serial Number: 77 Serial Number: 85	77652171 77951263 85846891 85375315 85763811 85777601 85841683 85846862	AUDACITY OF DOPE DOPE COUTURE DOPE DOPE DOPE DOPE DOPE DOPE DOPE DOPE
Serial Number: 85	55846891 55375315 55763811 55777601 55841683 55846862	DOPE COUTURE DOPE DOPE DOPE DOPE
Serial Number: 85	5375315 5763811 5777601 5841683 5846862	DOPE DOPE DOPE DOPE
Serial Number: 85	5763811 5777601 55841683 5846862	DOPE DOPE DOPE
Serial Number: 85 Serial Number: 85 Serial Number: 85 Serial Number: 85 Serial Number: 86 Serial Number: 85 Serial Number: 85 Serial Number: 85	5777601 5841683 5846862	DOPE DOPE
Serial Number: 85 Serial Number: 85 Serial Number: 85 Serial Number: 86 Serial Number: 85 Serial Number: 85 Serial Number: 85	5841683 5846862	DOPE
Serial Number: 85	5846862	
Serial Number: 85 Serial Number: 85 Serial Number: 85 Serial Number: 85		DOPE
Serial Number: 85 Serial Number: 85 Serial Number: 85	F770100	
Serial Number: 85 Serial Number: 85	5773190	DOPE
Serial Number: 85	6083846	DOPE
	5621895	DOPEST
_	5930325	DOPEST
Serial Number: 86	6077864	DOPE HOMME
Serial Number: 86	6293042	DOPE
Serial Number: 86	6660147	DOPE
Serial Number: 86	6660157	DOPE
Serial Number: 86	6980958	DOPE
Serial Number: 87	7222632	DOPE SPORT

REEL: 006051 FRAME: 0014 900404285

IKADEMAKK

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	87222671	DOPE DENIM	
Serial Number:	85729957	DOPE	
Serial Number:	85846893	DOPE	
Serial Number:	85964865	DOPE BOY	
Serial Number:	86077869	BOUGIE CREW	
Serial Number:	86839334	DDDD	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9495676710

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9495676700

Email: mweddington@orrick.com

Correspondent Name: Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP

Address Line 1: 2050 Main St., Suite 1100
Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	36006.1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Marley K. Weddington
SIGNATURE:	/Marley K. Weddington/
DATE SIGNED:	05/01/2017

Total Attachments: 21

source=EPOD - Signed Asset Purchase - USE#page1.tif source=EPOD - Signed Asset Purchase - USE#page2.tif source=EPOD - Signed Asset Purchase - USE#page3.tif source=EPOD - Signed Asset Purchase - USE#page4.tif source=EPOD - Signed Asset Purchase - USE#page5.tif source=EPOD - Signed Asset Purchase - USE#page6.tif source=EPOD - Signed Asset Purchase - USE#page7.tif source=EPOD - Signed Asset Purchase - USE#page8.tif source=EPOD - Signed Asset Purchase - USE#page9.tif source=EPOD - Signed Asset Purchase - USE#page10.tif source=EPOD - Signed Asset Purchase - USE#page11.tif source=EPOD - Signed Asset Purchase - USE#page12.tif source=EPOD - Signed Asset Purchase - USE#page13.tif source=EPOD - Signed Asset Purchase - USE#page14.tif source=EPOD - Signed Asset Purchase - USE#page15.tif source=EPOD - Signed Asset Purchase - USE#page16.tif source=EPOD - Signed Asset Purchase - USE#page17.tif source=EPOD - Signed Asset Purchase - USE#page18.tif source=EPOD - Signed Asset Purchase - USE#page19.tif source=EPOD - Signed Asset Purchase - USE#page20.tif source=EPOD - Signed Asset Purchase - USE#page21.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006051 FRAME: 0015

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

This Intellectual Property Assignment (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is entered into as of April 25, 2017, by and among EPOD America, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>"), Third Estate LLC, an Indiana limited liability company ("<u>Seller</u>"), and Matte Fields ("<u>Founder</u>" and, together with Seller, "<u>Assignor</u>").

- A. Simultaneously with the execution and delivery of this Assignment, Purchaser, Seller and Founders have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignee has purchased from Seller the Assets of Seller (the "Transaction"). Capitalized terms used herein and not defined shall have the respective meanings ascribed to them in the Purchase Agreement unless otherwise expressly indicated.
- B. Pursuant to the Transaction, Assignee desires that Assignor assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Transferred Intellectual Property and the Transferred Intellectual Property Rights (collectively, the "Business Intellectual Property"); and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Transaction and Purchaser's purchase of the Assets, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor, intending to be legally bound, hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

1. <u>Assignment.</u> Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to Assignee, and its successors and assigns, effective as of the date first referred above, all right, title, and interest of Assignor in and to the Business Intellectual Property, including any and all income, royalties, damages, claims, and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect to the Business Intellectual Property, and in and to all causes of action, either in law or in equity for past, present, or future infringement based on the Business Intellectual Property rights (together with the right to sue or otherwise recover and receive all damages, payments, costs and fees associated therewith), including the following:

(a) <u>Trademarks</u>.

- (i) all trademarks, trade names, service marks, service names, logos, and brand names related to the Business, including without limitation those listed on Schedule 1(a) attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>");
- (ii) any and all other rights, privileges and priorities of Assignor provided under United States, state or foreign law with respect to the Trademarks, including common law rights, trade dress rights, rights under the laws of unfair competition and dilution, together with all translations, adaptations, derivations, and combinations thereof and including all goodwill associated therewith, and all applications, registrations, and renewals in connection therewith related to the Business (collectively, the "Trademark Related Rights"); and
- (iii) any and all rights in and to obtain registrations, renewals, or other legal protections pertaining to the Trademarks and Trademark Related Rights related to the Business;

(b) Domain Names.

(i) all domain names and web sites related to the Business, including without limitation those listed on Schedule 1(b) attached hereto (collectively, the "Domain Names"); and

61313666.3

(ii) all goodwill symbolized by or associated with the Domain Names, and the right to use the Domain Names in connection with the offering of goods and/or services via the Internet (including the World Wide Web) and in any other media, now known or developed in the future, related to the Business;

(c) Copyrights and Mask Works.

- (i) any and all copyrights of Assignor and any registrations and copyright applications relating thereto and any renewals and extensions thereof related to the Business (collectively, the "Copyrights");
- (ii) all mask works (such as defined in 17 U.S.C. Section 901) and all applications, registrations and renewals in connection therewith related to the Business (collectively, the "Mask Works");
- (iii) any and all rights to all copyrightable works, works based upon, derived from, or incorporating the works covered by the Copyrights and Mask Works related to the Business (collectively referred to as the "Copyright and Mask Work Derivative Rights");
- (iv) any and all rights corresponding to the Copyrights, Mask Works and Copyright and Mask Works Derivative Rights throughout the world related to the Business; and
- (v) this transfer of rights in Copyrights, Mask Works and Copyright and Mask Works Derivative Rights includes, without limitation, any and all Copyrights, Mask Works or Copyright and Mask Works Derivative Rights in software, integrated circuits, integrated circuit layouts, and in any digital or electronic mediums related to the Business;

(d) Patents and Trade Secrets.

- (i) any and all U.S. and foreign patents, patent applications, inventions (whether patentable or unpatentable and whether or not reduced to practice), all improvements thereto and invention disclosures, together with all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, extensions, and re-examinations thereof related to the Business (collectively, the "Patents"); and
- (ii) all trade secrets and confidential business information (including ideas, research and development, know-how, formulas, compositions, manufacturing and production processes and techniques, technical data, designs, drawings, software, specifications, customer and supplier lists, and business and marketing plans and proposals) regardless of whether such trade secrets and confidential information are patentable related to the Business (collectively, the "Trade Secrets");

(e) Software.

(i) any and all internally developed computer software (including data and related documentation, source codes, flow charts, diagrams, descriptive tests and programs, computer print-outs, underlying tapes, computer databases, and similar items) related to the Business (collectively, the "Software"); and

(f) Proprietary Rights.

- (i) any and all other proprietary rights including but not limited to publicity rights and all copies and tangible embodiments of the Business Intellectual Property related to the Business.
- 2. <u>Further Actions</u>. Assignor further agrees, without further consideration, to execute and deliver, or arrange for the delivery of, such further documents and instruments as Assignee may reasonably request, to effectuate and record this Assignment and the assignment of the Business Intellectual Property and any other intellectual property rights purported to be transferred hereunder.
- 3. Power of Attorney. Assignor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints Assignee as the true and lawful agents and attorneys in fact of Assignor, with full power of substitution and resubstitution, in whole or in part, in the name and stead of Assignor but on behalf and for the benefit of Assignee and their successors and assigns, from time to time to execute and deliver, or arrange for the delivery of, such further documents and instruments as Assignee may reasonably request, to effectuate and record this Assignment and the assignment of the Business Intellectual Property and any other intellectual property rights purported to be transferred hereunder. Assignor hereby declares that the foregoing powers are coupled with an interest and are and shall be irrevocable by Assignor.
- 4. <u>Purchase Agreement</u>. Nothing in this Assignment is intended to modify, amend or alter in any respect the rights and obligations of the parties under the Purchase Agreement, which will remain in full force and effect notwithstanding the execution and delivery of this Assignment. If any provision of this Assignment is construed to conflict with any provision of the Purchase Agreement, the provision of the Purchase Agreement shall control.

5. Miscellaneous.

- (a) <u>Captions</u>. The titles and headings herein are for reference purposes only and shall not in any manner limit the construction of this Assignment, which shall be considered as a whole
- (b) Governing Law. This Assignment and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the Laws of the State of California, without giving effect to any choice of Law or conflict of Law provision or rule (whether of the State of California or any other jurisdiction) that would cause the application of the Laws of any jurisdiction other than the State of California.
- 6. <u>Assignability</u>. This Assignment will inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors, assigns, estates, heirs and legal representatives.

[Signature Page Follows]

- 3 -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned be delivered on the date first written above.	nave caused this Assignment to be duly executed and
	ASSIGNOR:
	Third Estate LLC
	By: Mosal) Name: Matth. Fills
	Its:P(15: d. 1 / CEO
	FOUNDER:
	Matel Ji
	Matte Fields
ACCEPTED AND AGREED:	
EPOD America, LLC	

By: ___ Name:_ Its:___

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Assignment to be duly executed and delivered on the date first written above.

	ASSIGNOR:
	Third Estate LLC
	By:
	Matte Fields
ACCEPTED AND AGREED:	
EPOD America, LLC	
Robert Gough Name:	
to. CEO	

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

TRADEMARK REEL: 006051 FRAME: 0021

UNITED STATES – Registered Trademarks

5 DOPE	4. DOPE	3. DOPE COUTURE	2. DOPE COUTURE & Design	Mark L. AUDACITY OF DOPE
85763811 10/25/2012	85375315 7/19/2011	85846891 2/11/2013		Application Filing Date Serial No. 77652171 1/19/2009
Registration No 4338806 Registered	Registration I(No. S 4547955 F Registered 29 6/10/2014	Registration IO No. 4414044 F Registered 10/8/2013		Registration Info. Registration No. 3972067 Registered \$5/31/2011
IC28 – Skateboard decks; Skateboards FIRST USE: 20081000. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE. 20081000	IC25 – Coats for men and women; Headwear; Jackets; Shirts; Shorts; Wind resistant jackets. FIRST USE: 20081200. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 20081200	IC25 – Hats; Shirts FIRST USE: 20080101 FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 20080101	IC25 – men's and women's shirts, jackets, coats, wind resistant jackets, shorts, and headwear. FIRST USE: 20080101. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 20080101	Services and International Class IC25 - Shirts LIVE FIRST USE: 20090401 FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: Deadling incontections of the property of the
Deadline for renewal (10 year) 6/10/2024 LIVE Deadline for renewal and incontestability (6 year) 5/21/2019	LIVE Deadline for renewal and incontestability (6 year) 6/10/2020	Deadline for renewal and incontestability (6 year) 10/8/2019 Deadline for renewal (10 year) 10/8/2023	ne for renewal and estability (6 year) 2017 ne for renewal (10 2021	LIVE Deadline for renewal and K incontestability (6 year) \$/31/2017 Deadline for renewal (10 ADEMARK Pearl Pearl FRADEMARK TRADEMARK TRADEMARK Occupants Occ

61313666.3

Registered 8/20/2013 Registration (C25 = Hats.) 7. DOPE 85841683 2572013 Registration (C25 = Hats.) No. 4403067 FIRST USE: 2007/0727 FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: Deadline for renewal (10 First Plants) No. 10/8/2013 Registration (C25 = Hats.) No. 10/8/2013 Plants (No. 2007/0727, FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: Deadline for renewal (10 year) No. 10/8/2013 Plants (No. 2007/0727, FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: Deadline for renewal (10 year) No. 10/8/2013 Plants (No. 2007/0727, FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: Deadline for renewal (10 year) No. 10/8/2013 Plants (No. 2007/0727, FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: Deadline for renewal (10 year) No. 10/8/2013 Plants (No. 2007/0727, FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: Deadline for renewal (10 year) No. 10/8/2013 Plants (No. 2007/0727, FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: Deadline for renewal (10 year) No. 10/8/2013 Plants (No. 2007/0727, FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: Deadline for renewal (10 year) No. 10/8/2013 Plants (No. 2007/0727, FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: Deadline for renewal (10 year) No. 10/8/2013 Plants (No. 2007/0727, FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: Deadline for renewal (10 year) No. 10/8/2013 Plants (No. 2007/0727, FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: Deadline for renewal (10 year) No. 10/8/2013 Plants (No. 2007/0727, FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: Deadline for renewal (10 year) No. 10/8/2013 Plants (No. 2007/0727, FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: Deadline for renewal (10 year) No. 10/8/2013 Plants (No. 2007/0727, FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: Deadline for renewal (10 year) No. 10/8/2013 Plants (No. 2007/0727, FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: Deadline for renewal (10 year) No. 10/8/2013 Plants (No. 2007/0727, FIRST USE IN COMME
No. Registered 9/17/2013 Registration 1C41 — On-line journals, namely, blogs featuring articles, commentary, pictures, and reviews covering various subjects including music, fashion, urban lifestyle, celebrities, technology, social events, news, travel, jewelry, interior design, fashion designers, photography, fashions models, cars, finance, company announcements, and new clothing and product releases; Providing a website featuring blogs and non-downloadable publications in the nature of articles, audio-visual content, and blog entries in the field(s) of
DOPE 85846862 2/11/2013 Registration No. 4414043 Registered 10/8/2013

13. DOPE HOMME	12. DOPEST		10. DOPE	Mark
86077864	85930325	85621895	86083846	Application Serial No.
9/30/2013	5/13/2013	5/10/2012	10/7/2013	Filing Date
Registration No. 4651455 Registered 12/9/2014	Registration No. 4595333 Registered 9/2/2014	Registration No 4264389 Registered 12/25/2012	Registration No. 4529585 Registered 5/13/2014	Registration Info. Registered 12/3/2013
IC25 - Headwear; Jackets; Leather jackets; Leather shirts; Shirts; Shorts FIRST USE: 20130801. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 20130801	IC25 – Hats; Jackets; Pants; Shirts; Shoes; Shorts; Sweaters. FIRST USE: 20090715. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 20100101 Assignment to Third Estate Recorded 7/24/2014	IC25 – Hats; Pants; Sweatshirts, Swimwear; T-shirts; Tank tops. FIRST USE: 20120101 FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 20120201 Assignment to Third Estate Recorded 7/24/2014	IC35 – On-line retail store services featuring t-shirts, fleece apparel, headwear, hats, watches, jewelry, books, magazines, home goods, electronic accessories, buttons, pins, novelty goods, vintage clothing, backpacks, bags; Retail store services featuring t-shirts, fleece apparel, headwear, hats, watches, jewelry, books, magazines, home goods, electronic accessories, buttons, pins, novelty goods, vintage clothing, backpacks, bags. FIRST USE: 20090306. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 20090306	Services and International Class FIRST USE: 20081200. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: inconto 12/3/2 20081200 Deadli year)
LIVE Deadline for renewal and incontestability (6 year) 12/9/2020 Deadline for renewal (10 year)	LIVE Deadline for renewal and incontestability (6 year) 9/2/2020 Deadline for renewal (10 year) 9/2/2024	LIVE Deadline for renewal and incontestability (6 year) 12/25/2018 Deadline for renewal (10 year) 12/25/2022	LIVE LIVE Deadline for renewal and DEMA incontestability (6 year) 5/13/2020 Deadline for renewal (10 year) year) 5/13/2024 REEL:	Status stability (6 year) 019 ne for renewal (10

							14. DOPE			Mark
							86293042		Serial No.	Application
							5/28/2014			Filing Date
	2016	March 15,	Registered		4918788	No.	Registration		Info.	Registration
year) 3/15/2026 TRA I	20081200	FIRST USE: 20081200. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE:		Women's clothing, namely, shirts, skirts.	Swim trunks; Swim wear for gentlemen; V-neck sweaters;	neck sweaters; Gym suits; Jogging suits; Socks; Sweaters;	IC25 – Athletic apparel, namely, pants; Boxer shorts; Crew			Mark Application Filing Date Registration Services and International Class Status
year) 3/15/2026 TRAL	Deadline for renewal (10	M	3/15/2022	incontestability (6 year)	Deadline for renewal and		LIVE	12/9/2024		Status

UNITED STATES – Pending Applications

	•	3		1. DOPE	Vint
				86660147	Vark Application Serial No.
		27 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20		6/11/2015	Filing Dute
	N/A Registered N/A		Registered N/A	Registration No. N/A	Registration Info.
			IC 034. US 002 008 009 017. G & S: Cartomizers, namely, combination electronic cigarette refill cartridges sold empty and atomizers, sold as a component of electronic cigarettes; Electric cigarettes; Electronic cigars; Electronic hookahs; Electronic smoking pipes	IC 030. US 046. G & S: Electronic cigarette liquid (e-liquid) comprised of flavorings in liquid form used to refill electronic cigarette cartridges	Services and International Class
Mark amended and approved by Office Examiner, 12/13/16 Mark published 1/31/2017 and confirmed on 3/28/2017. Notice of	Second Office Action Issued 5/15/2016 Deadline to Respond to Second Office Action 11/15/2016: Complete	approved by Office Examiner. 12/13/16 Mark published 1/31/2017 and confirmed on 3/28/2017. Notice of allowance granted.	nd to on ete	LIVE Second Office Action	
7		7		ADEM 051 FF	

5 Dope Demin	4 DOPE SPORT	3. DOPE
87222671	87222632	86980958
11/1/2016	11/1/2016	6/11/2015
Registration No.	Registration No. N/A Registered N/A	Registration No. N/A Registered N/A
Denim Jackets; Denims; Hats; Sweatshirts	Hats: Sweatpants: Sweatshirts: Wind Resistant Jackets	Ashtrays: cigarette papers, cigarette rolling papers and cigarette filters; tobacco tins, smoking tips, namely, tobacco filters; paper smoking tips, namely, filter tips; books of cigarette papers and cigarette rolling papers; books of cigarette papers and cigarette rolling papers with filter tips; apparatus for rolling cigarettes, namely, cigarette rolling machines; apparatus for filling cigarettes, namely, hand-held machines for injecting tobacco into cigarette tubes; cigarette boxes; cigarette lighters; cigarette paper tubes; cigarette paper nubes with filters matches; safety matches; matchboxes; tobacco pouches, tobacco boxes; cigarette paper tubes incorporating filter tips; tapers, namely, a strip of wood used for lighting cigars, cigarettes, and pipes; Smoking pipes; Tobacco water pipes; Oral vaporizers for smokers; Tobacco grinders
TIVE	LIVE Dope Sport authorized for publication on 3/8/2017 and published on 3/28/2017	LIVE Second Office Action Issued 5/15/2016 Deadline to Respond to Second Office Action 11/15/2016: Complete Mark amended and approved by Office Examiner, 12/13/16 Mark published 1/31/2017 and confirmed on 3/28/2017, Notice of allowance granted.

Registered on 3/8/2017 and published 0028

UNIT

UNITED STATES – Abandoned Applications Ntark Application Filit Serial No. 1 DOPE 85729957 9/15/	Application Serial No. 85729957	cations Filing Date 9/15/2012	N/A Registration No N/A Registered Registered N/A	d International Class d International Class d services featuring t-shirts, fleece e services featuring t-shirts, fleece vatches, footwear, shoes, jewelry, goods, electronic accessories, sds, vintage clothing, backpacks, sds, vintage clothing, backpacks, sfeaturing t-shirts, fleece apparel, footwear, shoes, jewelry, books, electronic accessories, buttons, siec clothing, backmacks, bars	Status DEAD DEAD Abandoned after interpartes decision by FTAB
			N/A Registered N/A	apparel, headwear, hats, watches, footwear, shoes, jewelty, books, magazines, home goods, electronic accessories, buttons, pins, novelty goods, vintage clothing, backpacks, bags. Retail store services featuring t-shirts, fleece apparel, headwear, hats, watches, footwear, shoes, jewelry, books, magazines, home goods, electronic accessories, buttons, pins, novelty goods, vintage clothing, backpacks, bags.	Abandonec partes deci
2. DOPE	85846893	2/11/2013	Registration No. N/A	IC03 – Aftershave cologne; Cologne	DEAD Ahandoned
			Registered N/A		Abandoned because no SOU or extension request timely filed
3 DOPE BOY	85964865	6/20/2013	Registration No. N/A	IC25 - Athletic apparel, namely, shirts, pants, jackets, footwear, hats and caps, athletic uniforms; Hats; Headwear;	DEAD
			Registered N/A	leans; Socks; Sweatpants; Sweatshirts; T-shirts	Abandoned because no SOU or extension request timely filed
4. BOUGIE CREW	86077869	9/30/2013	Registration No. N/A	IC25 – Headwear; Hooded sweatshirts; Shirts; Sweatshirts; T-shirts.	DEAD
			Registered N/A	FIRST USE: 20130101. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 20130101	Abandoned because failed to respond to Office Action

Mark Application Uling Late Sector 100PE & 1211559 6/5/2014 Design	GERMANY – WIPO		1210265	Serial Va		Application Serial No.
				:::::::: :::		2 2
			6/10/2014		2	Filing Dak
		Registered 7/24/2014	Registration No. 1210265		N/A E	Kegistration Info.
Registration No. IC25 – Coats; Coats for men and women; Headwear; Date of expiration 1211559 Jackets; Shirts; Shorts; Wind resistant Jackets. 6/5/2024 Registered Registered Response to Dupe's Opposition Filed		Registered F/A: Evan Anderson 7/24/2014 (Suspended from practice)	IC25 – Coats; Coats for men and women; Headwear; Jackets; Shirts; Shorts; Wind resistant jackets.	Registration Into	Headwear. Abandon per client	ration Info. Services and International Class
Status Date of expiration 6/5/2024 Response to Dupe's Opposition Filed		F/A: Evan Anderson (Suspended from practice)	Date of expiration 6/10/2024	State	Abandon per client	Class Status
		<u></u>		TRAI	DEMARK	: 0029

	Serial No.	Section Section 2			
1. DOPE & Design	1211559	6/5/2014	Registration No. 1211559	IC25 – Coats; Coats for men and women; Headwear; Jackets; Shirts; Shorts; Wind resistant jackets.	Date of expiration 6/5/2024
			Registered 8/7/2014		Response to Dupe's Opposition Filed 11/25/2015
					Letter from Dupe's Counsel sent to Lippert, Stachow on September 19, 2016 discussing settlement
				Extension of time for	Extension of time for

	DOPE & Design	Mark
	013708847	Application Serial No.
	2/4/2014	Filling Date
Registered N/A	Registration No. N/A	Registration Info.
Registered apparel, headwear, headwear, headsear; athletic warms, pants, jackets, foorwear, has suits, jackets, tonsens, blazer, bloases, shirts, kelfeic shorts, Athletic buntiorms; Beunies; Board shorts, Boxer shorts; Basiness wear, namely, shirts, lease warets; Denin jackets; Dress samis; Dress steps;	IC14 – Body jewellery; Jewellery; Necklaces; Rings.	Mark Application Filing Date Registration Info. Services and International Class Status F
Opposition Filed by Axcez 9/18/15 Deadline for Axcez to file Facts, Arguments and Evidence 2/10/16 Deadline to file Our Observations in Reply Suspended pending final decision on invalidity actions against Axcez marks Axcez filed their submissions and board decision is pending. 11/21/16 EUIPO suspended the Axcez No. 11333895 cancellation action pending the appeal in Cancellation for Axcez'11518313. 12/14/16 Cancellation denied 1/31/17.	Published 6/25/2015	Status

REEL: 0060 0

		2. DOFE	Mark
		0110/1200	Application Serial No.
		317/2013	Filing Date
		N/A Registered N/A	Registration Info
		jackets, pants, sweatsmits, jackets, pants, sweatsmits, jackets, pants, sweatspants, headwear, hats, socks, footwear, shorts, coats, jackets, beanies, jeans.	
F/A: David Evans (IP Labs) (removed). Currently, Marks & Clerk	Cancelled	7/25/14 as a result of uncontested opposition filed by Dupe based on likelihood confusion	Status F/A: Marks & Clerk

CANADA

	1. DOPE 1631874	Mark Application Scriul No.
	6/19/2013	
Registered March 29, 2016	Registration No. TMA932807	Registration Info.
Registered Used in CANADA since January 01, 2008. 3/29/2031 March 29, 2016 F/A: Robic	IC25 – hats, t-shirts, shirts, shorts, pants, sweatshirts, shorts, socks, headwear, beanies, tank tops	Filing Date Registration Info. Services and International Class Status
3/29/2031 F/A: Robic	LIVE Renewal	Status

CHINA

g			
		1. DOPE	Mark
		12366576	Application Serial No.
		4/2/2013	Filing Date
	N/A	Registration No.	Registration Info.
Footwear, Socks, Shoes, Hats.	Trousers, Jackets [clothing], Caps [headwear],	IC25 – Clothing, Shirts, T-shirts, Vests, Pants,	Services and International Class
Trading	from both Dupe and Axcez	Refused due to oppositions	Status

2 DOPE & Design	1. DOPE	AUSTRALIA
1596058	1553349	Application Serial No.
12/11/2013	4/24/2013	Filing Date
Registration No. 1596058 Registered 8/6/2014	Registration No. 1553349 Registered 10/16/15	Registered N/A Registration Info.
IC25 - Clothing: Jackets (clothing); Shirts, T-shirts, Vests; Pants; Trousers; Caps (headwear); Footwear; Socks; Shoes; Hats	IC25 – Clothing; Jackets (clothing); Shirts; T-shirts; Vests; Pants; Trousers; Caps (headwear); Footwear; Socks; Shoes; Hats	Registered N/A Registered N/A F/A: China Intellectual Property Agency ("CIPA") RAME Application Filing Date Registration Info. Services and International Class F/O F/A: China Intellectual Property Agency ("CIPA") RAME ARAM Services and International Class F/O
LIVE Renewal Deadline 12/11/2023 F/A: CIPA	Renewal Deadline 4/24/23 Opposition by Dupe: Unsuccessful. F/A: CIPA	F/A: China Intellectual Property Agency ("CIPA") Status
	REEL: 0	06051 FRAME: 003

JAPAN

Fープ, ドペ	: :	1. DOPE	Mark
	021666	2013-	Application Serial No.
		2/26/2013	n Filing Date
Registered 8/16/2013	0005608313	2/26/2013 Registration No.	Registration Info.
ャツ,ソックス,被服 17A01 17A02 17A03 17A04 17A07	ワイシャツ類及びシャツ,ティーシャツ	IC25 –	Services and
被服 03 17A04 17A07 	・ツ,ティーシャツ,ズボン及 8/16/2023	Renewal Deadline	International Class Status

			1. DOPE 1	Mark	TAIWAN	
			104012294	Application Serial No.		
			3/9/2015	Filing Date		Holder サード コ ルシー
		Registered N/A	Registration No. N/A	Registration Info.		エステート エルエ
			IC25	Sen		(1
				Services and International Class		
				ud Class		
F/A: Wang & Wang	Rejected because DOPE allegedly refers to cannabis and is immoral. Awaiting response from foreign counsel.	Response to Office Action Filed January 5, 2016	Office Action Issued November 13, 2015	Mark Application Filing Date Registration info. Services and International Class Status Status	TAIWAN	Anderson(Suspended from practice)
ĸ	OPE ennabis from	Action	5 d			ded from

SINGAPORE

_	
DOPE	Mark
PE	8k
-	
T1305149E	λpp
49E	Application Serial No.
	. B
4/1/2013	mg
:013	Filing Date
	e e e e e e
OPE T1305149E 4/1/2013 Registration No. IC25 - Clothing, Shirts, T1305149E Trousers, Jackets [clothin Registered 4/6/2015] Registered 4/6/2015	R
Registration No T1305149E Registered 4/6/2015	Registration Info
d E en No	tion l
	ıfo.
Foot	
S - Clo sers. J wear.	
IC25 - Clothing, Shirts, T-shirts, Vests, Pants Trousers, Jackets [clothing], Caps [headwear Footwear, Socks, Shoes, Hats	Servi
Shirts Cloth	Services and International Class
	d Inte
ints, V Caps I	matic
ests, F headw	nal Cl
ants, ear].	ass
- 48 -	
LIVE Date of ext 4/1/2023 F/A CIPA	
-shirts, Vests, Pants, LIVE gl, Caps [headwear], lats, Date of expiration 4/1/2023 F/A·CIPA	82
ation	Status

TRADEMARK REEL: 006051 FRAME: 0033

.2				НС			2	
2. DOPE & Design		DOPE	Mark	ONG KONG			2. DOPE & Design	
303332682		302565027	Mark Application Serial No.				40201503706Q	
3/17/2015		4/2/2013	Filing Date				3/6/2015	
Registration No. 303332682 Registered	Registered 9/18/2013	Registration No. 302565027	Registration Info.			Registered 9/9/15	Registration No. 40201503706Q	
IC25-服裝, 襯衫, T恤衫, 背心, 襯褲, 褲子, 夾克(服裝),帽子(頭戴),鞋(腳上的穿著物),短襪,鞋,帽,以上貨品全部包括於類別25。	,鞋,帽。以上貨品全部包括於類別25。	IC25-服裝、環衫、T恤衫、背心、窺褲、褲子 夾克(服裝)、帽子(頭戴)、鞋(腳上的穿著物)、短機	Registration Info. Services and International Class Status	HONG KONG TRAI		Footwear, Socks, Shoes, Hats.	2. DOPE & 40201503706Q 3/6/2015 Registration No. IC25 – Clothing, Shirts, T-shirts, Vests, Pants, LIVE Design 40201503706Q Trousers, Jackets [clothing], Caps [headwear],	
LIVE Date of expiration 3/16/25	4/1/2023 F/A: CIPA	LIVE	Status		F/A: CIPA	Date of expiration 3/6/25	LIVE	
			EEL	TRAI			eeeeeeee	

KOREA

Registered 8/11/15

Date of expiration 3/16/25

F/A: CIPA

	Design	1. DOPE &	Nark
		1222571	Application Serial No.
			Filing Date
Registered 8/28/2014	•	Registration No.	Registration Info.
방풍자켓 (Wind resistant jackets.); 셔츠 (Shirts); 자켓 (Jackets); 코트 (Obats)	women); 모자류 (Headwear); 반바지 (Shorts);	IC25 — 남성 및 여성용 코트 (Coats for men and	Services and International Class
Deadline to Respond June 9, 2015	May 5, 2015	Provision Refusal Issued	Status

Application was provisionally refused due to squatters. Did not file response pursuant to client's AR instruction. Seek to cancel/invalidate squatters' rights. Require further consultation and client approval. F/A: Jeong, Kim & Lee

	***************************************		***************************************	300 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X	dimension.		AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER	Maria San	34 34 37 37	***************************************	American American	William Charles	Manage Ma		
20000		**************************************	W	330000		X 30000X		&1000000	*	XX XX	8	Š		8	Ĭ

TRADEMARK REEL: 006051 FRAME: 0036

RECORDED: 05/01/2017